
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 29th October, 2018, 7.15 pm (or on the rise of the meeting 
with Aspire) - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Kaushika Amin, Sakina Chenot, Erdal Dogan, 
Makbule Gunes, Peter Mitchell, Tammy Palmer and Elin Weston 
 

 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item 11 below.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 



 

existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the consideration becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of 
the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd July 2018. 
 

6. PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR TO SEPTEMBER 2018  (PAGES 7 - 20) 
 
This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an 
agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 
 

7. KNIFE CRIME  (PAGES 21 - 38) 
 
To consider a presentation showing Haringey’s performance against the 
Mayor’s (MOPAC) Police and Crime Plan (PCP) key priorities, including knife 
crime and firearms discharges 
 

8. HARINGEY VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT 2017 AND 
PROVISIONAL KEY STAGE AND GCSE RESULTS 2018  (PAGES 39 - 68) 
 
The reports detail the educational performance of Haringey’s looked-after 
children,  Children and Young People for 2017 and 2018,  and the Virtual 
School Annual Report.   
 

9. MEMBER TRAINING   
 
A verbal update will be provided with regard to Member training.  
 

10. OFSTED INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
(ILACS)  (PAGES 69 - 74) 
 
This report describes the new Ofsted inspection regime - Inspection of Local 
Authorities’ Children’s Services, known as ILACS - the content, length and 
possible outcomes of such an inspection for Haringey, progress since the 
previous inspection and preparation for the new arrangements.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
Dates of next meeting: 
 
17th January 2019 
21st March 2019 
 



 

 
 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 19 October 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 2nd July, 2018, 7.15 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Kaushika Amin, Sakina Chenot, Erdal Dogan, 
Makbule Gunes, Peter Mitchell, Tammy Palmer and Elin Weston (Chair). 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
12. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the 
agenda in respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the 
information contained therein’. 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)   
 
Apologies were received from Dr Fayrus Abrusrwil & Jo Moses 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
None. 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

16. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20th March were AGREED.  
 
The Committee enquired whether Members could come visit an Aspire 
meeting as part of the wider orientation process. The Chair suggested that 
this should be done as part of a wider training programme. It was also 
suggested that members of the Committee should meet with the YAS service. 
 

17. FEEDBACK FROM THE MEETING WITH ASPIRE   
 
Subsidised leisure facility access for LAC to come back to March meeting 
including monitoring arrangements.  
 
Aspire pledge launch to be taken to Full Council. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

 
Discussion to take place about venue for future Aspire meetings. 
 
NOTED: The suggested areas for future discussion from the meeting with 
Aspire. Each one to be the focus of a discussion at upcoming CPAC meeting.  
 

 Safety and how the Committee can support LAC and their foster carers 
to feel safe. Knife crime. 

 Support in accessing employment. 

 Access to youth services. 

 
18. ROLE OF CORPORATE PARENTING AND INTRODUCTION TO ASPIRE   

 
RECEIVED 
[...]
knowledged that data was not reflective of wider 
demographics and agreed to come back to the Committee with further 
details. The DCS agreed to feed back further information on the 
numbers and ethnic make-up of children up for adoption/placement 
orders, as well as the reasons behind this. (Action: Ann Graham) 

 
23. UPDATE ON OFSTED AND JTAI   

 

Page 4



 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of Children’s 
Services on the Ofsted Joint Targeted Area Inspection that took place in 
December. The Committee was advised that officers worked with partners to 
put in place an action plan in response to the JTAI. The service met with 
Ofsted in June 2017 and a follow visit could take place at any time after the 
completion of two school terms, which would be September. 

The Chair requested that there be a regular update on Ofsted at future 
committee meetings (Action: Clerk). 

In response to a question about the impact of the JTAI report, officers advised 
that the report was an evidence base for areas of improvements and it was 
envisaged that the report would be a catalyst for change. Officers also 
highlighted the need for partner organisations to shoulder more responsibility 
for what happened in social care. Partner agencies had engaged with the joint 
action plan and shown a willingness to work together to improve. 

 
24. GOVERNMENT FUNDING FOR PREVIOUSLY LOOKED-AFTER 

CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS APPRENTICESHIP BURSARY   
 
The Committee NOTED a report outlining changes to the funding of care 
leavers who started apprenticeships. The report also set out the introduction 
of a new duty on local authorities, under the Children and Social Work Act 
2017, to promote the education of some categories of previously looked after 
children. The duty would come into force on 1 September 2018, with funding 
supplied by the DfE. It also required local authorities to appoint an officer to 
make sure the duty was properly discharged. 

The Committee w
[...]
arify before the RAA could become an operational 
entity, such as finance, HR, performance, IT and commissioning. 
 
In response to a question, the Committee was advised that this could well 
involve some transfer of staff, however the details were still to be determined. 
 
A final decision was expected to come to Cabinet in September. 
 

26. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
None. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of any other business. 
 
Future meetings 
 
The next meeting of the Committee is 29th October. 
 
The meeting ended at 20:45 hours. 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 19 October 2018 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 5  

 
 
 
Report for:  Corporate Parent Advisory Committee:  29 October 2018  
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Performance for the year to September 2018 

Report    
Authorised by:  Director Children’s Services Ann Graham 
 
Lead Officer: Margaret Gallagher, Corporate Performance Manager 

margaret.gallagher@haringey.gov.uk  
           
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an 

agreed set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee. 

 
1.2. Section 2 contains performance highlights and key messages identifying areas 

of improvement and areas for focus. It provides an overall assessment relating 
to Children in Care so that Members can assess progress in key areas within 
the context of the Local Authority’s role as Corporate Parent.  
 

1.3. To provide some additional detail on the demographics and the profile of 
children receiving social care services as well as the pertinent performance 
measur
[...]
LBH led multi-agency offer to schools who concerns about either gangs, 
CSE or SYV. 

• A school pilot project in partnership between EH Youth and Project Futures, 
(part of MAC-UK), facilitated by Clinical Psychologists and developed with young 
people, to challenge young people’s thought process and decision making to carry a 
knife. The schools identified to participate are St Paul’s and All Hallows Primary (Year 
6) and Harris Academy (a secondary Year group tbc). Both schools are holding focus 
groups to develop tailor made packages and the programmes are due to start in Feb.

• A 6 week MOJ knife crime/SYV programme, ‘Aspire Higher’ is confirmed in 
partnership with The Safety Box, EH, YJ and the Octagon Academy. A  hard-hitting 
programme, facilitated by ex-gang members aimed at violence reduction and 
supporting personal development. 

• Community Safety Pilots – Development of focussed partnership pilots through the CSP 

P
age 36



haringey.gov.uk

Strategic Developments
• Serious Youth Violence a key priority in the 

developing Borough Plan
• Violence, vulnerability & exploitation are key 

objectives in the Community Safety Strategy 
• Haringey & Enfield locally developed serious violence 

reduction partnership plan
• Young People at Risk Strategy focus on earlier 

intervention to reduce knife crime 
• Youth Justice Service plan prioritise reducing 

offending of young people 
• Young London Fund application outcomes due for 

announcement in late October/early November 2018

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2  

 
Report for:  Corporate Parenting Committee   29th October 2018 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Haringey Virtual School Annual Report 2017 and provisional 

key stage and GCSE results 2018 
 
 

Report    
authorised by :  Ann Graham, Director,  Children’s Services 
 
Lead Officer: Fiona Smith,  tel. 020 8489 3163,                            

fiona.smith@haringey.gov.uk. 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report  for Non Key Decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
The reports detail the educational performance of Haringey’s looked-after 
children  Children and Young People for 2017 and 2018,  and the Virtual School 
Annual Report.   

 
2. Background information 

 
2.1 Overall, the educational performance of Haringey’s looked-after children (LAC) 

for 2017 is above that nationally. The gap between pupils looked-after by 
Haringey and their peers who are not looked after is closing and this is 
testament to the hard work of the young people, their carers, schools, social 
workers and the virtual school. 
 

 2.2 For the second year running, the educational performance of Haringey’s looked-
after children at the end of Key Stage 4 is within the top 10% of the country 
[Source:  the Department for Education Statistics for Looked After Children,  
March 2017].   In Haringey, 23% of the cohort who were eligible for GCSEs 
attained at least level 4 in English and maths, compared with the national 
average of 17.5%. 
 

2.3.   At Key Stage 1, with a cohort of seven pupils, none made expected standards, 
and were monitored closely for the last academic year by the virtual school 
teachers or educational psychologists to ensure they made progress.  

 
2.4      At Key Stage 2, the performance was above national in all areas but maths 

where it was the same. Pupils in this groups were closely monitored as they 
made the transition to secondary school. 

Page 39 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 2  

  
2.5. During the year, Haringey Virtual School has run an extensive programme of 

activities for children and young people looked after, together with partners 
including Tottenham Hotspur Football Club and Highgate Independent School. 
These have included an enrichment programme, a cooking club, summer and 
winter party, half term and school holiday activities; University Summer School 
and the Chrysalis Accelerator Programme, raising aspirations for Children in 
Care. The
[...]
al Education Plan (PEP) meeting or to operate a caseload system so schools are 
asked to submit termly attainment and progress data to enable close tracking and 
monitoring in order to target those pupils working below expected levels. The introduction 
of a weekly risk register meeting in the last year has ensured that pupils without school 
places or with additional and complex needs are discussed and remedial actions taken in a 
timely way.  Virtual school staff also deliver training to designated teachers, social workers 
and foster carers to support their work; offer advice and consultation to social workers and 
distribute books and resources to children. There is an out of school hours enrichment 
programme and an annual Educational Achievement Awards evening, in addition to 
summer and winter parties for primary children. The provision is enhanced by an effective 
partnership arrangement with Tottenham Hotspur Foundation, which joint funds a 
dedicated post focussing on engaging young people in activities to support their learning, 
raising aspirations and offering work experience opportunities. In the next year the virtual 
school will be running PETE, (Post 16 Education, Training and Employment) a small pilot 
project to support the transition from year 11 to year 12, to ensure more young people 
remain in education and increase the number who progress into further and higher 
education. 

 
  
Performance Summary 
 

14.  There were 219 pupils in care for one year or longer between 1st April 2016 and 31st 
March 2017 and it is pupils from this cohort whose results are reported here, even if they 
left care before the end of the academic year. The government produced the national 
performance data on this group of looked after pupils in March 2018 as part of its 
Statistical First Release. The report also draws on pupil-level data, which is collected for 
virtual schools by the NCER. In addition to the 219 children continuously in care for one 
year or lon
[...]
ed to 
behaviour: refusing to follow instructions, fighting, and verbal abuse towards staff. 
Strategies to reduce numbers in 2017-18 will include a weekly meeting to review all 
exclusions; virtual school representative to attend re-integration meetings for exclusions of 
five days or more; and offering additional PP+ to ensure preventative actions agreed in 
reintegration meetings are being implemented. 
 

Page 54



14 
 

Table 14: Percentage of looked-after pupils with at least one fixed term exclusion (cohort from 
2015-16) 
 

 National LAC Inner London 
LAC 

Haringey LAC Comparison 
with 
national 

Comparison 
with Inner 
London 

Permanent exclusion 0.10 N/A 0 ↑ ↑ 

One Fixed Term exclusion 11.44 11.36 12.43 ↓ ↓ 

 
 
Pupil Profile 
 

Virtual School roll and characteristics 
 

32. There were 219 pupils in care for one year or longer between 1st April 2016 and 31st March 
2017 in reception to year 11. Of these, 165 (75%) attend education provision outside 
Haringey, and 54 (25%) attend provision in the borough. The overall roll has reduced from 
265 in the previous academic year; however, the percentage going to schools outside 
Haringey has risen by 6 ppts. There are a further 145 pupils in years 12 and 13 whose 
attendance and attainment are tracked by the virtual school, but they are not measured 
according to length of time in care, so include all young people who have become looked 
after at any point in the year. 

 

 Age and Gender  
 

33. The cohort of 219 looked after children is comprised of 119 males and 90 females. Key 
Stage 3 has the largest number of pupils (75) with Key Stage 1 the smallest (12). The 
breakdown is below: 

 
Table 15: Age and gender breakdown of Haringey looked-after children  

 

 

4

28 24
34

8

43 51 27

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

KS1 KS2 KS3 KS4

N
O

. O
F 

LA
C

KEYSTAGE 1-4

Age and Gender

Female Male

12

71

61

75

Page 55



15 
 

Ethnicity 
 

34. The largest ethnic group of looked-after child
[...]
orate Parenting Advisory Committee:  29 October 2018 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Ofsted Inspection of Local Authorities Children’s Services (ILACS) 

 
Report  
authorised by :  Ann Graham,  Director of Children’s Service 
 
Lead Officer: Sarah Alexander, Assistant Director of Children’s Services  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
This report describes the new Ofsted inspection regime - Inspection of Local 
Authorities’ Children’s Services, known as ILACS - the content, length and 
possible outcomes of such an inspection for Haringey, progress since the 
previous inspection and preparation for the new arrangements.  

  
2. Recommendations  

 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee to note the content of this report and 
receive updates on the outcome of any future inspections. 

 
3. Alternative options considered 

 
No alternative is available for consideration 

 
4. Background information 
 
4.1 The last full inspection of Haringey Children’s Services was in May 2014 under 

the previous inspection regime called the Single Inspection Framework (SIF). At 
the end of this inspection Haringey were giving the rating of Requires 
Improvement (RI).  In December 2017 Haringey was inspected as part of a new 
system of inspection through a Joint Targeted Area Inspection (JTAI).  
 
As it has been more than four years since the last full inspection, Haringey will 
receive a full inspection of its services called an ILACS, in the very near future. 

 
4.2 ILACS focuses on the effectiveness of local authority services and 
 arrangements:  
 

 to help and protect children;  

 to assess the experiences and progress of children in care wherever they 
live, including those children who return home;  

 for permanence for children who are looked after, including adoption;  

 to assess the experiences and progress of care leavers;  

Page 69 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 5  

 to judge how effective leadership of the local authori
[...]
in Haringey have captured positive progress and areas for 
development in Children’s Services in the borough within the self -evaluation. 
Ofsted have a copy of this document and are broadly supportive of its content 
and the direction of travel. Ofsted uses the self-evaluation as the basis for the 
inspection investigations and,  alongside data, it will form the basis of the 
development of enquiries for inspectors. The leadership now welcome the 
opportunity for the inspection at the earliest opportunity  
 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
Priority One: Best Start in Life  
 

8. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

 Ofsted inspection report of London Borough of Haringey: Inspection of Services 

for  Children in need of help and protection,  children looked-after and care 

Page 72



 

Page 5 of 5  

leavers and review of the effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children 

Boards   20 May to June 2014 

 Joint Targeted Area Inspection of the multi-agency response to abuse and 

neglect in Haringey  4-8  December 2017 

 Ofsted Framework,  Evaluation Criteria and Inspector guidance for the 

inspections of Local Authority Children’s Services 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Performance for the year to September 2018
	6.2 2018 ChAT (CPAC) - September 1_0

	7 Knife crime
	Knife Crime Presentation 29th October 2018

	8 Haringey Virtual School Annual Report 2017 and provisional key stage and GCSE results 2018
	12.2 Haringey Virtual School Annual Report 2017
	12.3 Haringey looked-after children's Key Stage and GCSE results 2018

	10 Ofsted Inspection of Local Authorities Children's Services (ILACS)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 29TH OCTOBER, 
2018, 7.00  - 8.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Kaushika Amin, Gideon Bull, Sakina Chenot, 
Erdal Dogan, Peter Mitchell, Tammy Palmer and Elin Weston (Chair) 
 
 
 
28. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein.  
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Gunes; Cllr Bull substituted.  

 
30. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   

 
32. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the 2nd July 2018 were agreed as a correct record. 

In addition, the Committee: 

 Noted a report on unemployment and how LAC and care leavers are supported 

into employment, education and training would be discussed at January 2019 

meeting of CPAC. In that report, requested an update be provided on what 

measures the Council had in place to promote apprenticeships within the 

borough and how those opportunities were made available to our LAC and care 

leavers (Action: Sarah Alexander/Emma Cummergen).    

 Noted regular updates on Ofsted would be provided at CPAC meetings.  

 Requested an explanation of ‘suitable’ and ‘unsuitable’ housing (as discussed 

in the Performance Report at July 2018 CPAC meeting) to be circulated before 

next CPAC meeting (Action: Ann Graham/Clerk). 



 

 

 Noted the update on the regionalisation of adoption provided by the Chair. A 

report had intended to be presented at September 2018 Cabinet, however, 

regional arrangements were still in development and it was anticipated the 

report would be presented to Cabinet in early 2019. It was highlighted that 

working with neighbouring authorities was crucial in securing arrangements that 

would work for Haringey Council (Action: Chair/ongoing).  

 
33. PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR TO SEPTEMBER 2018  

 
Sarah Alexander introduced this report to the Committee and highlighted the following: 

 The proportion of fostered children in Haringey Council's provision had 

increased to 41% from 36% in the previous quarter. 

 The number of looked-after children had generally remained at the same level.  

 The percentage of up-to-date dental checks for looked-after children was 

increasing. As part of LAC reviews, social workers were encouraged to 

question when dental check had last taken place.  

 There had been a slight increase in the caseload of certain teams within the 

service. This was being monitored to ensure caseloads remained at a 

manageable level.  

 

The Committee queried the performance of Pathway plans (a plan to provide for a 

young person’s road to independence, detailing a range of issues such as their health, 

goals and ambitions), noting the target of 90% was being underachieved by 10%. 

Officers informed they were closely monitoring this but highlighted there were 

challenges such as where those on Pathway plans were in prison, which created 

difficulties in meeting with them in a timely manner. Management were tracking 

Pathway plans every two weeks.   

 

The Committee was informed that 14 care leavers, who were unaccompanied asylum 

seeking children, were missing. Officers confirmed they checked in with the police and 

Home Office every 3 months for potential updates but acknowledged they could have 

been removed or deported without their knowing as the Home Office was not obliged 

to inform the CYPS if this had been the case.  

Regarding paragraph 2.4 of the report, Officers clarified that children could cease to 

be looked after by discharging themselves from care between 16 and 18, but they are 

dissuaded from doing so.   

 
34. KNIFE CRIME  

 
Clerk notes – to assist Officers, this Item was held after Item 5 and before Item 6.  

Jennifer Sergeant and Eubert Malcolm outlined this report and presentation which 

detailed the knife crime situation in Haringey and set out certain initiatives and 

strategic actions in place to address the issue. Officers confirmed the statistics 



 

 

contained within the report were a year-on-year comparison from the two previous 

years. 

Officers highlighted the following: 

 There had been an increase in moped-enabled crime within the borough which 

the Council was monitoring. 

 Community knife sweep had been a successful initiative in working with 

residents to remove knives off the streets of Haringey. 

 Street doctors (who educated young people to change their attitude towards 

violence) had been successful in deterring young people from carrying 

weapons. Officers confirmed this initiative was a group led programme where 

young people were shown the impact of knife crime, which involved graphic 

material of real life knife injuries. They were also given the skills on how to treat 

injuries caused by weapons.  

 Where a school approached the Council to raise concern about a particular 

issue they faced, the Council arranged for a team to go to that school to help 

tackle that issue.  

 A Young People at Risk Strategy was being led by the Cabinet Member for 

Communities, Safety and Engagement, which focussed on earlier intervention 

to reduce knife crime. The strategy involved listening directly to young people 

and incorporating their ideas. 

 There was an Integrated Gang Unit which had gang workers operating within 

communities.  

 A project in place involved staff across the service working with young people 

at HM Prison Pentonville to identify issues such as how best to help them 

reintegrate in the community or how to prevent them from reoffending once 

released. 

 A Godwin Lawson Foundation report had been significant in capturing the 

viewpoints of young people in the borough on the issue of knife crime.  

 

With regard to addressing particular crimes in the borough, the Committee queried 

who set the local priorities, namely robbery and Non-domestic Violence with Injury. 

Officers confirmed the local priorities were issues that the borough statistically had 

struggled to address and became priorities as a result.   

With regard to the ‘Knife Crime by LAC Status’ table on page 30, Officers clarified that 

those 10 children who were listed as looked-after children, were already looked-after. 

Officers would confirm whether those children were perpetrators or victims. (Action: 

Jennifer Sergeant) 

The Chair questioned Officers on what measures were in place to assist those looked-

after children involved with crime or at risk of becoming involved. Officers informed 

social workers and youth justice workers worked in collaboration where a child was 

identified as being looked-after child. Where a child was remanded to Youth Detention 

Accommodation (YDA), they were encouraged to contact their youth justice worker at 

any time via telephone, mobile or email, about any issue or concern they had. The 

Council checked up to ensure they had been provided with that opportunity by the 



 

 

YDA. Officers also encouraged a separation between the statutory LAC review and a 

young person’s individual visit. This allowed the looked-after child to discuss matters 

with their social worker outside of a formal environment. Officers were monitoring that 

the meetings were being separated by requesting times be recorded for both.  

Officers noted that certain looked-after children may feel reluctant to talk to 

professionals about their problems and concerns. Mentors had been discussed as an 

effective intermediary but resources and the availability of mentors meant this was not 

a practical or viable solution. Officers suggested looking at trusted adults for those 

young people, who would be available for them when the services were not.  

The Committee queried how voices of young people were being listened to. Officers 

informed an application called MOMO had been set up which collected feedback from 

young people that was to be implemented within the youth justice service. For HMIP 

purposes, the Council had set up a feedback system whereby young people were 

asked to confidentially provide their experiences of the youth justice service. Young 

people were encouraged on the importance of their feedback and sharing of their 

experiences.   

The Committee noted an increasing number of press reports that young girls were 

being coerced into involvement with knife crime. They queried whether there were any 

statistics for young girls in Haringey that demonstrated this. Officers confirmed that the 

number of young women in Haringey’s youth justice system was less than 100. 

Officers acknowledged that young girls carrying weapons was an increasing issue 

which the Council was monitoring. Officers noted that the Council’s indicators were 

heavily focussed on police flagging and unless individuals were flagged, the Council 

would be uninformed and unable to intervene or assist. Officers also highlighted the 

role of the Exploitation Panel which met monthly to discuss issues of exploitation. 

There was also a Gang Action Group that covered girls in gangs.  

The Committee queried whether any difference had been observed in the treatment of 

looked-after children to non-looked after children within the youth justice system. 

Officers informed a study was being conducted by the youth court which was 

investigating sentencing behaviours of magistrates, using those at Highbury Court for 

the study. Officers would update the Committee on the outcome of that work and the 

reoffending statistics of looked-after children at a future meeting. (Action: Jennifer 

Sergeant /Eubert Malcolm)  

The Committee requested a report with a specific focus on looked-after children in 

Haringey affected by the issues raised above. The Committee sought to be assured 

that looked-after children who came into the Council’s care had their needs met. The 

report should contain: 

 general background information; 

 anonymised case studies; 

 actual figures expressed as a comparison of total looked-after children 

population to enable the Committee to observe the scale of the issue; and 



 

 

 what the proportion was for looked-after children involved with the youth justice 

service in comparison to non-looked-after children involved with the youth 

justice service. (Action: Jennifer Sergeant / Eubert Malcolm)  

 
35. HARINGEY VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT 2017 AND PROVISIONAL KEY 

STAGE AND GCSE RESULTS 2018  
 
Fiona Smith, Headteacher Virtual Head of School, introduced this report to the 

Committee. It was highlighted the year-on-year analysis was an important indicator of 

overall performance but the Virtual School was primarily focussed on tracking and 

monitoring the progress of individual children and responding to their needs.  

The Chair praised the achievements of Haringey Virtual School and noted the positive 
statistic that the educational performance of Haringey’s looked-after children at the 
end of Key Stage 4 was within the top 10% of the country.  
 
Where there was statistical evidence that an ethnic group was being outperformed by 

other ethnic groups, the Committee queried whether any strategies existed to respond 

to those disparities. Officers confirmed the Virtual School did not have any such 

strategies but that each child was individually assessed using the data provided by 

schools and the Virtual School would hold the school to account over how it was 

providing for that child. The Virtual School focussed on ensuring that looked-after 

children were at either good or outstanding rated schools and had the support they 

individually required.   

The Committee noted that 75% of 219 pupils in care for one year or longer between 
1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017 in reception to year 11 attended education 
provision outside Haringey and sought Officers comments on this. Officers informed 
that Department for Education guidelines recommended education provision be within 
20 miles of the children’s home address, and this was the case for approximately 90% 
of Haringey’s looked-after children. Officers further clarified that the data informing the 
statistics of the report were only for those looked-after children who had been looked-
after for one year or more, to prevent a misrepresentation of the statistics.   
 
The Committee queried how confident Officers were that premiums provided to 
schools were being used appropriately in spending on the pupils it was provided for. 
Officers admitted there had been reservations about the premium spending but a 
more efficient strategy was in place to monitor the spending and better hold schools to 
account. This included closely monitoring Personal Education Plans (PEP) meetings 
and signing every PEP off.   
 
The Committee suggested removing the word ‘slightly’ from the report at paragraph 34 
of Appendix 1, as they felt it did not reflect the statistical comparison between the 
ethnicity of look-after children and ethnicity of Haringey Borough as a whole.   
 

36. MEMBER TRAINING  
 
The Committee was informed 20th November 2018 was the first scheduled training 

date. A representative from Local Government Association would be present.  



 

 

Further details of future training would be sent to CPAC members. There would also 

be training for all councillors to recognise that all, as corporate parents, had a 

collective responsibility towards looked after children and care leavers. (Action: 

Sarah Alexander/ Chair) 

 
37. OFSTED INSPECTION OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

(ILACS)  
 
The Committee requested an update on the Ofsted inspection be included in the 

January 2019 CPAC agenda. (Action: Ann Graham/ Clerk) 

 
38. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Elin Weston 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


